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Thanks for purchasing this product. Please read this manual instruction carefully in 
order to know how to use this product correctly before operation. Please pay more 
attention to some important safety warning and keep this manual book properly for 
future use. 

Note: Our Company reserves the right to revise the design and description of this 
product without any further notice. Please refer to the actual color of this product.

EN
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1. Important Safety Warning.

Don’t allow children to touch moveable part of this product.
Please use well-grounding power supply suited to this product.
Please pull out the plug after use or before cleaning to avoid injury or 
damage to the product.
Please operate this product according to this manual instruction.
Don’t use accessories which are not recommended.
Don’t use this product outdoors.
Please read this manual instruction carefully before operation.  
Any other usage that is not listed in this manual instruction is forbidden.
20 minutes of usage each time is recommended.
Please don’t use it if the leather is broken or damaged.
Please don’t use it if the cover or leather is damaged.
Please don’t use it if the radiator hole is covered or blocked.
Please don’t drop anything into this product.
Please don’t fall asleep while using this product.
Please don’t use it if drunk or feel unwell.
Please don’t use it within one hour after having meal.
Please don’t make the massage function too strong for avoiding Injury.

  2. Environment for usage.

Please don’t use it under high temperature and moist environment such as 
bathroom.
Please don’t use it immediately while the environmental temperature 
changes sharply.
Please don’t use it under heavy-dusty or caustic environment.
Please don’t use it where there is not enough space or not good ventilation.

  3. People who are not suitable to use this product.

People who are suffering from osteoporosis are not suitable to use this product.
People who are suffering from heart disease or carrying electronic medical 
equipment such as heart pacemaker are not suitable to use this product.
People who are suffering from fever are not suitable to use this product.
Pregnant women or women that are in menses period are not suitable to use this
product.
People who got injured or skin disease are not suitable to use this product.
Children under 14-year old or people mentally unbalanced without being  
Supervised are not allowed to use this machine.
People who are told by doctor to have rest or people who feel unwell are not 
suitable to use this product.
People whose bodies are wet are forbidden to use this product.

Safety and maintenance 
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  Safety and maintenance 

4. Safety.

Check the voltage if it is suitable to the specification of this product.
Don’t use wet hand to pull the plug.
Don’t make water go inside this product to avoid electric shock or cause damage 
to this product.
Don’t damage the wires or change the circuit of this product.
Don’t use wet cloth to clean the electric parts such as switch and plug.
Be away from this product under power cut state to avoid injury if the power 
comeback suddenly.
Stop using this product while it works abnormal, and please consult local agent
immediately.
Stop using this product if you feel unwell, and please consult health care doctor.
This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, 
unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its Service 
agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

5. Maintenance.

This product should be maintained by certain appointed agents, users are 
prohibited to disassemble or maintain by themselves.
Please don’t forget to cut the power after usage.
Don’t use this product if the socket looses.
If this product will be left unused for long, please curl up the wires and reserve this 
product in dry and dustless environment.
Don’t reserve this product under high temperature or near fire and avoid longtime 
direct sunshine.
If the detachable cord / supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the   
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid
a hazard.
Please clean this product by dry cloth. Don’t use thinner, benzene or alcohol.
The mechanical components of this product are specially designed and made,  it is 
not necessary to be specially maintained.
Don’t use edged res to thrust this product.
Don’t roll or pull this product above uneven ground, it should be lifted before moving.
Please use it intermittently; don’t make this product work continuously for long.

6. Solution of ordinary malfunctions.

It is nature movement voice if the motor sounds while in usage.
If the controller can’t work normally, please check the plug and socket if they are 
connected strongly and make sure the switch is turned on.
If the rated working time is over, the product will automatically activate the power-
off button; If this product works continuously for long, the temperature protector
will make the product automatically power-off, it should be used again after half
an hour's rest. EN
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Safety warning 

Warning

Warning

When the footrest lifting, people should not apply pressure on the footrest to avoid 
the massage chair falling forward to damage the product or cause personal injuries.

Prohibit pressing

Before sitting on the massage chair, make sure that the massage hand stays in the 
seat cushion position to avoid discomfort to the buttocks during the body pressing 
down and damage to the massage hand. 

EN
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Safety warning 

Do not remove the power cord during standby or power-on state to avoid damage to 
the product or accidental electric shock. It is recommended to unplug the power 
cord when not in use.

When start the Zero Gravity lying function, be sure to check whether there are 
children and pets under the bottom of the footrest and backrest, may cause the 
product damaged or personal injuries.

Warning

Warning

EN
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The chair is light, it's strictly prohibited that children do the high-risk movements 
such as climbing or stepping. Otherwise, the product may fall over and fall over to 
avoid product damage or personal injury

Safety warning 

Warning

EN
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FUSE: F4AL 250VPOWER INPUT ON/OFF
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1. Pillow Pad
2. Bluetooth digital sound
3. Buttock airbag
4. USB charging jack
5. Control panel
6. Seat cushion
7. Calf rest
8. Back cushion
9. Armrest 
10. Led light
11. Armrest decoration
12. Side panel
13. Back cover  
14. Power cord and plug
15. Caster
16. Power socket
17. Power switch
18. Fuse box

Name and function of components

EN
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Function

This product is designed with a set of massage hand that can walk up and down, 
four-wheel drive and quiet design.
There are five kinds of artificial massage techniques: kneading, tapping, kneading 
and tapping, knocking and shiatsu
Equipped with Features automatic massage function: automatic mode 1 (full body 
care), automatic mode 2 (neck & shoulder care), automatic mode3 (back & waist 
stretch) three automatic modes.
It has full body manual massage function (full range, upper body, lower body, 
partial, fixed point, five kinds of massage parts, kneading, tapping, kneading, 
tapping, shiatsu, five kinds of synchronous massage techniques; each massage 
technique has three speeds, and it can be adjusted. In the fixed point and partial 
state, the massage hand can adjust the position up and down. When tapping, 
shiatsu or tapping massage, the width of the massage ball is wide, medium and narrow.
Equipped with airbag massage function: leg and hip pressure massage function, 
with two intensity.
Blue LED lights are placed on the side of the armrest.
A USB mobile phone charging interface is provided at the back of the control panel.
Equipped With timing display function.
The Bluetooth function of the smart device can be used to play music on a 
wireless connection.
The music player system has a 3D digital sound on the left and right sides of the 
massage chair.
With a 180° manual flip function for the calf, you can choose a leg pressure 
massage according to your needs.
The lower leg frame and the back frame are linked to the lifting adjustment and 
the automatic lying mode adjustment function.
The “SL” type long curved track fits the human back, and can enjoy a close-fitting 
massage from the neck to the thigh, and the zero-gravity state occurs when the 
backrest is lying down.
Turnoff the machine, massage hand will automatic reset.

EN
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Note: The specific display is subject to the physical button light!
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Method of usage
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Method of usage

1. LED display

�Display the massage mode and timing.

2. Massage range adjustment button.

�Refer to page 11 of this manual for details.

3. Width button

�Massage ball width adjustment

4. LED function display

�Massage function display

5. Automatic massage button

�Turn on/off the automatic massage function (refer to page 10 of this manual
     for details).

6. Manual Button.

�refer to page 10 of this manual for details.

7. Lifting button

�Adjust the position where the back frame rises and the lower leg frame.

8. USB socket

�USB phone charging socket

9. Power

�Turn on/off all massage functions

10. Speed

�Massage technique speed adjustment

11. Air pressure

�Turn on/off the automatic massage function (refer to page 11 of this manual
     for details).

12. Recline

�Adjust the position where the back frame is lowered and the lower leg rest
    is raised.

EN
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Method of usage

FUSE: F4AL 250VPOWER INPUT ON/OFF

P1、P2、P3

D1、D2、D3

A1

A2

①. Press the power button to start the massage and the massage chair will 
automatically recline.

②. When you hear “Bi Bi” (display HH), you can adjust to the shoulder position by the 
up and down buttons. Without adjustment within 5 seconds, the massage 
automatically starts.

③. The default into the Auto I mode, airbag massage is open, you can also choose 
other massage modes for massage.

A3

1. Switch power supply on

Diagram of plug in Diagram of the switch position of power supply

2. Start massage

A). Automatic massage

Name Button Massage feature Display State

Automatic
massage 

Auto I: full body care, body massage, relaxing 
sore parts, relieve fatigue.

Auto II: Neck & shoulder care, with a focus on 
the back waist.

Auto III: The massage focus on the back
& waist.

B). Manual Massage

Name Button Massage feature Display State

Mode

Kneading: The speed is adjustable; the 
indicator light I is on.
Tapping: speed and width are adjustable; 
indicator light II is on
Kneading and tapping: The speed is 
adjustable; the indicator light III is on.
Knocking: Speed and width are adjustable; 
indicator light IV is on
Shiatsu: speed and width are adjustable; 
indicator light I flashes.
Tapping 1: Speed adjustable; indicator light
II flashes.

Width 
Button
Speed 
Button

Three  intensity adjusted

Three speed adjusted
EN
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Method of usage

H0

H1

H2

H3

H4

1. Enter the smart device main menu, open “Settings”--Select “Bluetooth” option--
    Open “Bluetooth”- Bluetooth, Automatically "search for new Bluetooth devices" 
    to search.
2. The smart device will search for the corresponding Bluetooth model (such as 
     IMCM-XXXX) and click Connect.
3. Open the music player of the smart device and select the song to play.

C). Massage area adjustment

Name Button Description Display State

Massage
area

Fixed point: fixed position massage.

Partial: Small area partial massage.

Upper body: upper body massage.

Lower body: lower body massage.

Full Body :Full body massage.

Up Button

Down Button

Massage position adjustment 
(in fixed point, partial mode, 
you can use the up and 
down buttons Key to adjust 
the massage position).

Massage hand
upside

Massage hand
downside

D). Air pressure massage

Name Button Description

Air
pressure Air 

Press this button to select the air pressure function: weak, 
strong, and closed.

E). The position of back frame adjustment

Name Button Description

Lifting
Button

Recline
button

Press and hold this button, the backrest frame rises slowly, 
the calf frame slowly descends, and the release stops. If you 
sit up to the top, stop rising

Press and hold this button, the backrest frame will slowly 
recline, the calf frame will rise slowly, if released the button 
will stop. There is the maximum.

3.Bluetooth audio playback operation instructions

EN



FUSE: F4AL 250VPOWER INPUT ON/OFF

1. During the massage process, press the red power switch to immediately turn off 
    the chair, the chair and massage hand automatic reset.
2. Massage time is up (20 minutes), stop all massage, the massage hand reset.
3. After the reset, the chair cut off the power.

4. Turn off the power, end the massage

Diagram of the power switch position Unplug the power cord

5. Method of calf flip
1. When using the calf flip function, first flip the calf to the intersection with the calf 
    beam tube (the stuck cannot be rotated)Such as (Figure 1).
2. Then pull the calf forward 5cm and then flip down (Figure 2), when the calf is 
    turned back, the opposite.

Figure 1 Figure 2

6.Moving method

�When carrying the massage chair, you need two people, one lift it by back of the 
back cover frame and other people carry the chair calf frame, lifted massage 
chair at the same time (PLEASE NOTE: Do not carry armrest to move the chair, 
the chair is too heavy carried by armrest. If the armrest damage, the chair will 
drop to cause the people injured).

13

Method of usage

EN



14

Method of usage

25°

Caution: Do not use the caster to move the chair on the uneven ground and the 
small space. If you want to move, you need two people, one lift it by back of the 
back cover frame and other people carry the chair calf frame, lifted massage chair at 
the same time (PLEASE NOTE: Do not carry armrest to move the chair, the chair is 
too heavy carried by armrest. If the armrest damage, the chair will drop to cause the 
people injured). 

�Put the heavy massage chairs on the wood floor for a may damage the floor,
    so please place a carpet or other object to avoid this damage.

7. Floor Protection

8. Method of movement

�Make sure that all wires are far above the ground, tilt the backrest backward to
    a certain degree (with the gravity center resting on the wheels), push the chair
    forward or backward with your hands and finally resume the chair to the normal
    position in a slow and gentle manner.

During movement you must turn off the power first and then unplug 
the power cord and the controller cord.Note

EN



Model: Massaggio Bello
Name: Massage Chair
Rated voltage: 220-240V~ 50Hz/60Hz
Rated power input: 60W
Rated time: 20Min
Safety structure: Class I

Material  introduction: PVC, PA, steel  parts and electric & electron parts 

MATERIAL           PU         LEATHER         CLOTH        WOOD

Bluetooth frequency range and power of 2.5 mW 
Manufacturer's declaration: Product is compliant with Directive: 2014/53/EU.
Full text of declaration of conformity is available online
https://restlords.com/en/declaration/.

Product specification

15

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Dear user, you can contribute to environmental protection.
Be environmentally responsible and return your used equipment to the relevant
collection point designated by your local administration. The materials used to

manufacture the device may be valuable recyclable resources and, if disposed of
incorrectly, can pose a risk to the natural environment.

Remember - do not dispose of the device together with your household waste.

EN
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Dziękujemy za zakup naszego produktu. Prosimy o dokładne przeczytanie instrukcji
obsługi, aby przed uruchomieniem fotela masującego poznać wszystkie jego funkcje
i możliwości. W szczególności prosimy o zapoznanie się z przeciwwskazaniami oraz
zasadami bezpiecznego użytkowania.
Uwaga: Sprzedawca zastrzega sobie prawa do zmiany i interpretacji projektu fotela 
masującego. Kolor zilustrowany w instrukcji obsługi nie reprezentuje aktualnej 
kolorystyki fotela masującego.

PL 
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1. Ważne uw  c waagi o do bezpieczeńst

Bezpieczeństwo i konserwacja

2. Środowisko 

3. Przeciwwskazania do korzystania z fotela masującego.

Nie pozwalaj dzieciom dotykać ruchomych części tego fotela masującego.
Używaj dobrze uziemionego zasilacza odpowiedniego dla tego produktu.
Wyciągnij wtyczkę po użyciu lub przed czyszczeniem, aby uniknąć
obrażeń lub uszkodzenia produktu.
Obsługuj fotel masujący zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi.
Nie używaj akcesoriów, które nie są zalecane.
Nie używaj fotela masującego na zewnątrz.
Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania przeczytaj uważnie niniejszą instrukcję obsługi.
Wszelkie inne zastosowania, które nie są wymienione w niniejszej instrukcji,
są zabronione.  
Zaleca się każdorazowo 20 minut użytkowania.
Nie używaj fotela, jeśli skóra lub pokrywa jest zepsuta lub uszkodzona.
Nie używaj go, jeśli otwór chłodnicy jest zakryty lub zablokowany.
Nie upuszczaj niczego nad fotelem masującym.
Nie zasypiaj podczas korzystania z fotela masującego.
Nie używaj fotela masującego, jeśli jesteś nietrzeźwy lub źle się czujesz.
Nie korzystaj z masażu w ciągu godziny po posiłku.
Nie ustawiaj dużej siły masażu w pierwszych etapach korzystania z fotela masującego.

          
           
     
 
        
         
    

       
         
     
   

       
         
    

        
        
    

        
        
    
        
     
         
     

    
     

       

   

        
 
       

        
   
        
 
       
         
    

       
         
    

       

        
   
        
 
       
         
    

Nie używaj fotela masującego w pomieszczeniach o dużej temperaturze
i wilgoci powietrza.
Nie używaj fotela masującego od razu po gwałtownych zmianach
temperatury.
Nie używaj fotela masującego w miejscach silnie zakurzonych.
Nie używaj fotela masującego w miejscach, gdzie nie ma
wystarczającej przestrzeni, bądź cyrkulacji powietrza.

        
   
        
 
       
         
    
         

              
  

              
         

           
             
   

           
         
            
            
           
     
          
   
         
       
            
    
         
         
     

           
         
            
            
           
     
          
   
         
       
            
    
         
         
     

          
   

 

Osoby cierpiące na osteoporozę nie powinny korzystać z fotela masującego.
Osoby cierpiące na choroby serca lub noszące elektroniczny sprzęt medyczny,
taki jak rozrusznik serca, nie powinny korzystać z fotela masującego.
Osoby z gorączką nie powinny korzystać z fotela masującego.
Kobiety w ciąży lub  kobiety w okresie menstruacyjnym nie powinny
korzystać z tego fotela masującego.
Osoby, które doznały obrażeń lub chorób skóry, nie powinny
korzystać z tego produktu.
Dzieci poniżej 14 roku życia lub osoby niezrównoważone umysłowo
bez nadzoru nie mogą korzystać z tego urządzenia.
Osoby, którym lekarz zalecił odpoczynek lub które źle się czują, nie powinny
korzystać z tego produktu.
Osoby, których ciała są mokre, nie mogą używać tego produktu.
Urządzenie ma podgrzewaną powierzchnię. Osoby niewrażliwe na ciepło muszą
zachować ostrożność podczas korzystania z urządzenia.
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Bezpieczeństwo i konserwacja  

5. Konserwacja

6. Rozwiązania zwykłych usterek

Wyłącz zasilanie przed czyszczeniem, w celu uniknięcia zranienia, bądź też  
uszkodzenia fotela masującego.
Czyść fotel masujący za pomocą suchej szmatki lub specjalnych 
środków do tego przeznaczonych, nie używaj rozcieńczalnika, benzyny
ani alkoholu.
Jeżeli fotel masujący miałby być przez długi czas nieużywany, zwiń kabel,
osłoń go i umieść  w suchym pomieszczeniu.
Nie przesuwaj fotela masującego po nierównej powierzchni.
Pamiętaj o wyłączeniu fotela masującego po zakończeniu korzystania.
Fotel masujący powinien być serwisowany wyłącznie przez serwis sprzedawcy.

Naturalnym jest odgłos pracujących siłowników w momencie używania fotela  
masującego.
Jeżeli panel sterujący nie działa poprawnie, sprawdź, czy fotel masujący jest     
podłączony poprawnie oraz czy włącznik jest w pozycji „ON”.
Jeżeli fotel masujący używany jest bez przerwy przez długi czas, to w momencie 
osiągnięcia wysokiej temperatury nastąpi automatyczne wyłączenie. Należy
odczekać, co najmniej pół godziny, aby móc dalej korzystać z fotela masującego.

4. Bezpieczeństwo  

        

         
   

             
     
        
    

           
  

              
         

          

             

         

        
     
          
     
      
  

              
         

          

                
            

             

             
           
            

         
      
          
       

         
      
          
       

Sprawdź, czy napięcie jest zgodne ze specyfikacją tego produktu.
Nie używaj mokrej ręki do wyciągania wtyczki.
Nie wolno dopuścić do przedostania się wody do wnętrza tego produktu,
aby uniknąć porażenia prądem lub uszkodzenia produktu.
Uważaj na uszkodzenie przewodów.
Nie używaj mokrej ściereczki do czyszczenia części elektrycznych, takich jak
przełącznik i wtyczka.
Nie zbliżaj się do produktu podczas odcięcia zasilania, aby uniknąć obrażeń,
jeśli nagle nastąpi powrót zasilania.
Nie używaj fotela masującego, gdy działa nieprawidłowo, natychmiast
skontaktuj się ze sprzedawcą.
Przerwij korzystanie z fotela masującego, kiedy poczujesz się źle, 
skonsultuj się z lekarzem. 
To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do użytku przez osoby (w tym dzieci)
o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych, lub bez
doświadczenia i wiedzy, chyba że będą one nadzorowane lub poinstruowane
w zakresie użytkowania urządzenia.
Dzieci powinny znajdować się pod nadzorem, aby upewnić się, że nie bawią się
urządzeniem.
Jeśli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony, musi zostać wymieniony
przez producenta/serwisanta.
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Zakaz naciskania

Uwaga

Podczas podnoszenia podnóżka nie powinno się na niego naciskać, aby uniknąć 
przechylenia fotela masującego do przodu lub jego uszkodzenia.

Uwaga

Przed korzystaniem z fotela masującego upewnij się, że ramię masujące pozostaje
w górnej części oparcia tak, aby uniknąć dyskomfortu pośladków podczas nacisku na
ciało i uszkodzenia samych ramion masujących.

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

PL 
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Uwaga

Nie staraj się wyciągać kabla sterującego lub przewodu zasilającego w trybie
gotowości lub włączania, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia produktu lub porażenia prądem.
Radzimy odłączyć kabel pilota i przewód zasilający oraz odłożyć go po użyciu fotela. 

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

Uwaga

Przed uruchomieniem funkcji Zero Gravity należy sprawdzić,
czy pod podnóżkiem i oparciem znajdują się dzieci lub zwierzęta domowe,
może to spowodować uszkodzenie fotela masującego lub obrażenia ciała.

PL 
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Ostrzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

Uwaga

Ze względu na wagę fotela masującego dzieci nie powinny po nim skakać bądź
wspinać się - fotel może się przechylić, a w następstwie: zniszczyć bądź doprowadzić
do uszczerbku na zdrowiu dziecka.  
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FUSE: F4AL 250VPOWER INPUT ON/OFF
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Schemat fotela masującego

1. Poduszka 
2. Głośnik
3. Poduszka powietrzna 
4. Gniazdo ładowania USB 
5. Panel sterujący 
6. Siedzisko 
7. Podnóżek 
8. Oparcie 
9. Podłokietnik 
10. Podświetlenie LED 
11. Element dekoracyjny 
12. Osłona boczna 
13. Osłona tylna 
14. Przewód zasilania 
15. Kółka 
16. Gniazdo zasilania 
17. Włącznik 
18. Bezpiecznik

PL 
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Funkcje i działanie

Wyposażony w ramiona mechaniczne z zestawem 4 kul masujących.  
5 technik masażu: ugniatanie, oklepywanie, ugniatanie z oklepywaniem, rozbijanie i
shiatsu. 
3 programy automatyczne: Auto I (masaż całego ciała), Auto II (masaż szyi i ramion),
Auto III (masaż dolnych partii). 
Posiada funkcję masażu całego ciała (pełny zakres, górna część ciała, dolna część ciała,
masaż częściowy, masaż punktowy) w 5 technikach masażu; możliwość regulowania
szybkości masażu w 3 poziomach. W masażu punktowym i częściowym możliwość
regulacji pozycji ramion masujących w górę i w dół. Podczas oklepywania lub shiatsu
możliwość regulowania szerokości masażu w 3 poziomach: szeroki, średni i wąski.  
Masaż poduszkami powietrznymi łydek, ud i bioder, możliwość regulacji intensywności
w 2 poziomach.  
Niebieskie diody LED umieszczone są z boku podłokietnika. 
Z tyłu panelu sterowania znajduje się interfejs ładowania telefonu komórkowego USB. 
Wyposażony w funkcję wyświetlania czasu. 
Funkcja Bluetooth może być używana do odtwarzania muzyki poprzez połączenie
bezprzewodowe. 
Muzyka jest odtwarzana z dwóch głośników umieszczonych po obu stronach fotela
masującego.  
Ręczna funkcja obracania podnóżka o 180° umożliwia wybór masażu poduszkami
powietrznymi nóg w zależności od potrzeb.  
Podczas rozkładania fotela podnóżek automatycznie się podnosi. Natomiast podczas
podnoszenia oparcia podnóżek wraca do pozycji wyjściowej.  
Funkcja SL-shape, dopasowując się do ludzkiego kręgosłupa, umożliwia masaż od szyi
do uda.  
Fotel masujący rozkłada się do komfortowej pozycji Zero Gravity.  
Po wyłączeniu fotela masującego ramiona masujące wracają do pozycji wyjściowej. 

PL 
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Sposób użytkowania

Uwaga: Przedstawiony wyświetlacz odnosi się do tego konkretnego produktu.
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  1. Wyświetlacz LED 
    • wyświetla tryb i czas masażu 
  2. Przycisk regulacji zakresu masażu 
     • szczegółowe informacje znajdują się na stronie 11 niniejszej instrukcji 
  3. Szerokość masażu 
    • regulacja szerokości masażu 
  4. Diody LED 
    • wyświetlanie trybu masażu 
  5. Przycisk programów automatycznych 
    • włączanie / wyłączanie funkcji automatycznego masażu 
    • szczegółowe informacje znajdują się na stronie 10 niniejszej instrukcji 
  6. Przycisk technik masażu 
    • szczegółowe informacje znajdują się na stronie 11 niniejszej instrukcji 
  7. Regulacja ułożenia fotela (przejście do pozycji siedzącej) 
    • podnoszenie oparcia i opuszczanie podnóżka 
  8. Gniazdo USB 
    • gniazdo ładowania telefonu USB 
  9. Przycisk ON/OFF 
    • włączanie / wyłączanie wszystkich funkcji masażu 
10. Szybkość masażu 
    • regulacja prędkości masażu 
11. Masaż poduszkami powietrznymi 
    • włączanie / wyłączanie funkcji masażu poduszkami powietrznymi     
    * szczegółowe informacje znajdują się na stronie 12 niniejszej instrukcji 
12. Regulacja ułożenia fotela (przejście do pozycji Zero Gravity) 
    • opuszczanie oparcia i podnoszenia podnóżka

Sposób użytkowania 
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Sposób użytkowania

FUSE: F4AL 250VPOWER INPUT ON/OFF

P1、P2、P3

D1、D2、D3

A1

A2

A3

2. Start masażu

A). Programy automatyczne 

B). Techniki masażu

1. Włącz fotel, przełączając włącznik w pozycję ON

Schemat podłączenia wtyczki Schemat włączników

Funkcja Przycisk Opis działania Ekran

Funkcja Przycisk Opis działania Ekran

�. Wciśnij czerwony przycisk. Fotel przejdzie do pozycji półleżącej, rozpocznie skanowanie linii 
       kręgosłupa i dopasowywanie do wzrostu. 
�. Gdy usłyszysz "Bi Bi" (na wyświetlaczu pojawi się komunikat „HH”), możesz doregulować górną 
       granicę pracy ramion masujących za pomocą przycisków „w górę” i „w dół” (przycisk 2. schemat 
       pilota ze strony 8). W przypadku braku regulacji w ciągu 5 sekund masaż rozpocznie się 
       automatycznie.  
�. Domyślnie, w programie automatycznym Auto I włączony jest masaż poduszkami powietrznymi. 
       W dowolnym momencie możesz wybrać inny program automatyczny lub technikę masażu. 

Program
y

autom
atyczne

Auto I: masaż całego ciała

Auto II: masaż szyi i ramion

Auto III: masaż dolnych partii

Techniki
masażu

Ugniatanie: możliwość regulacji szybkości
masażu.

Oklepywanie - tryb 1: możliwość regulacji
szybkości i szerokości masażu.

Ugniatanie i oklepywanie: możliwość regulacji 
szybkości masażu.

Rozbijanie: możliwość regulacji szybkości
i szerokości masażu.

Shiatsu: możliwość regulacji szybkości
i szerokości masażu. Dioda kontrolna miga.

Oklepywanie - tryb 2: możliwość regulacji
szybkości masażu. Dioda kontrolna miga.

Szerokość Regulacja szerokości prowadzenia masażu
w trzech poziomach.

Szybkość Regulacja szybkości prowadzenia masażu
w trzech poziomach.
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Sposób użytkowania

H0

H1

H2

H3

H4

1. Uruchom moduł Bluetooth w swoim urządzeniu, wyszukaj fotel masujący
    (nazwa zaczynająca się na IMCM-....) i nawiąż połączenie. Następnie w swoim
    urządzeniu otwórz aplikację 
2. Czasami podczas tego procesu może być wymagane hasło (‘0000’ lub ‚1234’). 

C). Regulacja pozycji masażu 

D). Masaż za pomocą poduszek powietrznych 

Air 

E). Położenie oparcia 

3. Włączanie muzyki przy pomocy modułu Bluetooth

Pozycja
pracy ram

ion
m

asujących

Masaż punktowy. Ramiona masujące pracują 
w jednym punkcie. Możliwość samodzielnej regulacji.

Masaż w odcinku. Ramiona masujące poruszają się
w wyznaczonym odcinku. Możliwość samodzielnej regulacji.

Masaż górnych partii ciała

Masaż dolnych partii ciała

Masaż całego ciała

Przycisk
w górę

Dopasowanie pozycji pracy 
ramion masujących 
(pomiędzy punktowym i 
odcinkowym masażem).

Przesuwa 
mechanizm
w górę

Przycisk
w dół

Przesuwa 
mechanizm
w dół

Masaż
poduszkami

powietrznymi

Regulacja ciśnienia powietrza w dwóch poziomach
intensywności lub wyłączenie funkcji.

Przycisk
podnoszenia

Naciśnij i przytrzymaj ten przycisk, by powoli podnieść oparcie
i opuścić podnóżek. Po puszczeniu przycisku fotel się zatrzyma.
Po powrocie do pozycji siedzącej, fotel przestanie się podnosić. 

Przycisk
opuszczania

Naciśnij i przytrzymaj ten przycisk, by powoli opuścić oparcie
i unieść podnóżek. Po puszczeniu przycisku fotel się zatrzyma.
Po osiągnięciu maksymalnej pozycji leżącej, fotel przestanie
się rozkładać. 

Funkcja Przycisk Opis działania Ekran

Funkcja Przycisk Opis działania

Funkcja Przycisk Opis działania

PL 



FUSE: F4AL 250VPOWER INPUT ON/OFF

1. Podczas trwania masażu wciśnij czerwony przycisk lub poczekaj aż czas trwania
    masażu się skończy. Wszystkie funkcje zostaną zatrzymane, a ramiona masujące
    wrócą do pozycji wyjściowej.
2. Gdy ramiona masujące wrócą do pozycji wyjściowej, można wyłączyć zasilanie. 

4. Wyłączanie zasilania, zatrzymywanie masażu 

5. Odwracanie podnóżka 

1. Korzystając z funkcji masowania łydek, należy najpierw obrócić podnóżek do punktu
    przecięcia z miejscem na łydki (nie można obrócić unieruchomionej łydki) (Rysunek 1). 
2. Żeby schować podnóżek, przesuń go do przodu o 5 cm, a następnie przykręć go w dół
    (Rysunek 2)

Rysunek 1 Rysunek 2

6. Przenoszenie fotela 

By przenieść fotel, potrzebne są dwie osoby, które jednocześnie go uniosą - jedna
chwyta fotel za osłonę tylną, druga za podnóżek.
UWAGA! Fotela nie należy przenosić za podłokietniki. 

29

Sposób użytkowania

Wyciągnij wtyczkę do zasilaniaWyłącz przycisk odpowiadający za zasilanie

PL 
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Sposób użytkowania

25°

�Używanie fotela masującego na drewnianej podłodze może ją zniszczyć. Zaleca się
    stosowanie dywaników bądź innych podstaw, żeby zapobiec uszkodzeniom podłogi. 

7. Podłoże 

8. Przestawianie fotela 

�Przestawienie fotela możliwe jest za pomocą tylnych kółek (używaj tak jak na
     rysunku poniżej).

PL 



Model: Massaggio Bello
Nazwa: Fotel masujący
Napięcie: 220-240V~ 50Hz/60Hz
Pobór mocy: 60W
Rekomendowany czas pracy: 20 min
Klasa bezpieczeństwa: Klasa I

Specyfikacja fotela masującego

31

 
   

 
Zastosowane materiały: PVC, PA, części stalowe, elektryczne i elektroniczne

MATERIAŁ PU SKÓRA TKANINA DREWNO

Drogi użytkowniku, możesz przyczynić się do ochrony środowiska.
Bądź ekologicznie odpowiedzialny i zużyte urządzenie oddaj do odpowiedniego

punktu składowania wyznaczonego przez lokalną administrację.
Użyte do produkcji urządzenia materiały mogą być cennym surowcem wtórnym,

a gdy są niewłaściwie utylizowane mogą być niebezpieczne dla środowiska.
Pamiętaj - nie wyrzucaj urządzenia wraz z odpadami komunalnymi.

ZACHOWAJ INSTRUKCJĘ

Zakres częstotliwości w standardzie Bluetooth i mocy 2,5 mW
Oświadczenie Producenta: Produkt zgodny z dyrektywą: 2014/53/UE.
Pełna deklaracja zgodności dostępna jest na stronie internetowej
http://restlords.com/deklaracja.
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